effect for the period presented. See Note 2 in the Consolidated Financial Statements for additional accounting policy
and transition disclosures.
In March 2017, the FASB issued a new standard regarding the presentation of net periodic pension and postretirement
benefit cost. This standard requires the service cost component to be reported in the income statement in the same line
item as other compensation costs arising from services rendered by the related employees during the period. The other
components of net periodic benefit cost are required to be presented separately from the service cost component in
either a separate line item or within another appropriate line item with disclosure of where those costs are recorded.
This standard also requires that only the service cost component is eligible for capitalization, when applicable. We
adopted the new standard as of October 1, 2018 and applied the standard retrospectively. As a result of applying the
pension standard retrospectively, the following adjustments were made to the Consolidated Statement of Operations
(in millions):

Three Months Ended March 31,
2018 Six Months Ended March 31, 2018

As
Reported

Impact of
adoption As Restated As Reported Impact of

adoption As Restated

Cost of sales
Products and solutions $(838.8 ) $ 2.7 $(836.1 ) $(1,622.0 ) $ 5.4 $(1,616.6 )
Services (111.6 ) 0.4 (111.2 ) (217.9 ) 0.8 (217.1 )

(950.4 ) 3.1 (947.3 ) (1,839.9 ) 6.2 (1,833.7 )
Gross profit 700.8 3.1 703.9 1,397.9 6.2 1,404.1
Selling, general and administrative expenses (389.2 ) 2.6 (386.6 ) (778.5 ) 5.3 (773.2 )
Other income (expense) 5.3 (5.7 ) (0.4 ) 15.3 (11.5 ) 3.8

Effective October 1, 2018, we realigned our reportable segments for a transfer of business activities between our
segments. We also reclassified interest income from General corporate - net to Interest (expense) income - net. As a
result, the prior period presentation of reportable segments has been restated to conform to the current segment
reporting structure. These changes did not impact the Consolidated Statement of Operations. See Note 14 in the
Consolidated Financial Statements for additional information about the restatements.
Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements

Edgar Filing: ROCKWELL AUTOMATION INC - Form 10-Q